2018, and the condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the three and six

months ended July 31, 2018 and 2017 are summarized below.

The impact on the condensed interim consolidated statements of cash flows relating to the adjustments between

amounts previously reported and amounts restated for the six months ended July 31, 2018 was an increase in cash

flow from operations by $976,275, and a corresponding decrease in cash flows from investing activities by

$976,275.

The impact on the condensed interim consolidated statements of changes in shareholders’ equity relating to the

adjustments between amounts previously reported and amounts restated for the six months ended July 31, 2018 was

a decrease in share capital of $341,235 and a corresponding increase in deficit of $341,235.

LINEAGE GROW COMPANY LTD.
Revised Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the six months ended July 31, 2018

16

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at July 31, 2018

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

  Previously

reported

Adjustments

Restated
$ $ $

Assets

Current Assets 3,895,212 - 3,895,212

Total Assets 3,895,212 - 3,895,212

Liabilities

Current Liabilities 1,371,730 - 1,371,730

Non-Current Liabilities 1,275,442 - 1,275,442

Total Liabilities 2,647,172 - 2,647,172

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital  9,747,275 (341,235) 9,406,040

Conversion component of convertible debentures  8,824 - 8,824

Reserve for warrants  1,870,141 - 1,870,141

Reserve for share-based payments  260,860 - 260,860

Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,559 - 3,559

Accumulated deficit   (10,642,619) 341,235   (10,301,384)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,248,040 - 1,248,040

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 3,895,212 - 3,895,212

 Three months ended July 31, 2018
Previously

reported

Adjustments

Restated

 $ $ $

Loss from Operations   (802,387) - (802,387)

Other Income (Expenses)

Interest and other income 3,035 - 3,035

Fair value changes in derivative liabilities 47,460 - 47,460

Gain on conversion of debentures 30,581 (30,581) -

Finance cost  (45,634) - (45,634)

Net Loss (766,945) (30,581) (797,526)

Other Comprehensive Loss

Exchange gain on translation of foreign operations 2,592 - 2,592

Total Comprehensive Loss (764,353) (30,581) (794,934)

Net Loss per Share – basic and diluted   (0.013) -   (0.013)

LINEAGE GROW COMPANY LTD.
Revised Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the six months ended July 31, 2018

17

 Six months ended July 31, 2018
Previously

reported

Adjustments

Restated

 $ $ $

Loss from Operations   (1,405,048) - (1,405,048)

Other Income (Expenses)

Interest and other income 8,225 - 8,225

Fair value changes in derivative liabilities (784,833) - (784,833)

Gain on conversion of debentures 6,409 (6,409) -

Loss of settlement of shares (347,644) 347,644 -

Finance cost  (198,698) - (198,698)

Net Loss (2,721,589) 341,235 (2,380,354)

Other Comprehensive Loss

Exchange gain on translation of foreign operations 2,553 - 2,553

Total Comprehensive Loss (2,719,036) 341,235 (2,377,801)

Net Loss per Share – basic and diluted   (0.052)   0.007   (0.045)

 Three months ended July 31, 2017
Previously

reported

Adjustments

Restated

 $ $ $

Loss from Operations   (196,981) - (196,981)

Other Income (Expenses)

Fair value changes in derivative liabilities - 33,500 33,500

Income tax recovery 124,574 - 124,574

Finance cost  (119,764) 129,000 9,236

Net Loss (192,171) 162,500 (29,671)

Other Comprehensive Loss

Exchange loss on translation of foreign operations (1,547) - (1,547)

Total Comprehensive Loss (193,718) 162,500 (31,218)

Net Loss per Share – basic and diluted   (0.004)   0.003   (0.001)

LINEAGE GROW COMPANY LTD.
Revised Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the six months ended July 31, 2018

18

Related Party Transactions and Key Management Compensation

Key management personnel compensation

On October 15, 2010, the Company and FMICA entered into a financial advisory and consulting agreement,

subsequently amended on June 5, 2017. Peter Bilodeau, the CEO and a Director of the Company, is also the

President of FMICA. FMICA is a subsidiary of Foundation Financial Holdings Corp., an entity in which Adam

[…]

management services agreement, providing for CFO services to the Company, as well as other accounting and

administrative services, which are included in professional fees. In consideration for the services provided, the

Company agreed to pay a monthly fee of $8,000. During the six months ended July 31, 2018, the Company was

charged $56,300 (2017 – $30,000) for services provided by Branson. As at July 31, 2018, no balance was owed to

Branson (January 31, 2018 – $15,000; included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities).

During the six months ended July 31, 2018, Fogler, Rubinoff LLP (“Fogler”), a law firm in which Adam Szweras is

also a partner, provided $106,725 (2017 – $59,427) of legal services to the Company, which are included in

professional fees. As at July 31, 2018, an amount of $50,220 (January 31, 2018 – $124,954) owing to Fogler was

included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The amount outstanding is unsecured, non-interest bearing and

due on demand.

During the six months ended July 31, 2018, officers and directors of the Company received stock-based

compensation of $108,270 (2017 – $nil).

 Six months ended July 31, 2017
Previously

reported

Adjustments

Restated

 $ $ $

Loss from Operations   (302,588) - (302,588)

Other Income (Expenses)

Fair value changes in derivative liabilities - 33,500 33,500

Income tax recovery 124,574 - 124,574

Finance cost  (123,379) 129,000 5,621

Net Loss (301,393) 162,500 (138,893)

Other Comprehensive Loss

Exchange loss on translation of foreign operations (1,547) - (1,547)

Total Comprehensive Loss (302,940) 162,500 (140,440)

Net Loss per Share – basic and diluted   (0.009)   0.005   (0.004)

LINEAGE GROW COMPANY LTD.
Revised Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the six months ended July 31, 2018

19

Agreements with related parties

On January 24, 2018, the Company and FMI entered into a private placement finder’s fee agreement in relation to

the January 2018 Offering, and the ensuing Tranches of the brokered private placements which closed in February

2018. Peter Bilodeau and Adam Szweras are the President and the Chairman of FMI, respectively. Of the Tranches

which closed in February 2018, FMI was paid the following compensation: